

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2014 OCT 16 PM 1:10

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY: 
DEPUTY

No. 46465-9-II

IN DIVISION II OF THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JZK, INC.,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

VIRGINIA COVERDALE,

Defendant-Appellant.

AMENDED BRIEF OF APPELLANT

BRECKAN C.L. SCOTT, ATTORNEY OF LAW, PLLC
Breckan Scott, WSBA No. 41585
P.O. Box 1123
Yelm, WA 98597
(360) 960-8951

SCHATZ LAW GROUP
Anthony Gipe, WSBA No. 30491
adgipe@shatzlaw.com

Attorneys for Appellant Coverdale

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
III.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	4
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A.	Overview of Factual History.....	6
	Coverdale posts video with stated purpose to raise public awareness and prevent further injuries at JZK, Inc after attempts to petition government officials.....	6
	JZK, Inc. claims material has independent value as JZK, Inc.'s instruction, information, and techniques.....	6
	Video alternates between campaign footage, original political commentary, and JZ Knight in an obscenity laced tirade about homosexuality, Catholicism, Jewish people, and bragging about lack of oversight.....	7
	Conditions of Participation introductory provision restricting the agreement to events participated in at the School, prohibiting the release of "any information," and prohibiting customers from "attributing to Ramtha any statement" that JZK, Inc./JZ Knight has not also agreed was made.....	8
	2008 JZK, Inc. email to Ms. Coverdale informing her no longer allowed to participate.....	9
	During February 2012 event JZ Knight makes derogatory remarks about Ms. Coverdale, causing Ms. Coverdale to further question the validity of the organization and its many representations, and begin to investigate.....	10
	Ms. Coverdale's alarm grows as she learns of not only the serious threats to health and safety, but what also appeared to be fraudulent practices and a shocking lack of information available to potential new consumers.....	10
	Breadth of potential harm significant given thousands of people subject to nondisclosure provisions.....	11

JZK, Inc.’s misrepresentations regarding both the validity and nature of scientific studies used to substantiate claims made to induce new customers..... 11

Once an established customer subject to nondisclosure provisions, JZK, Inc.’s business practices include psychological and emotional abuse, sleep and food deprivation..... 13

JZK, Inc.’s instruction to customers to engage in questionable investment schemes, and instruction to apply disciplines in order to manifest wealth by purchasing JZK, Inc. retail products and lottery tickets sold by JZK, Inc.... 14

JZK, Inc. instructs customers to ingest elixir containing industrial lye; many suffer detrimental health effects..... 15

Dangerous conditions at JZK, Inc. events..... 16

Physical Assault and Instruction Not to Seek Medical Attention..... 17

Severe Impact to Customers’ Mental Health..... 18

Most of the customers submitting declarations did not know Coverdale (or each other) prior to 2012, many of them do not live in Washington State, and their testimony is consistent..... 18

Ms. Coverdale proceeds to engage the problem via the political process to petition her local officials, not knowing that her complaints are not being acted upon, but rather forwarded as a “heads up” directly to JZK, Inc..... 19

JZ Knight donates hundreds of thousands of dollars each year to the fire authority that is forwarding Ms. Coverdale’s complaints, and Fire Chief Mark King writes letters of appreciation to the newspapers while this litigation pending..... 20

Ms. Coverdale receives video anonymously in the U.S. Mail on a flash drive depicting the 11 hour February 2012 livestream event and uses footage to make the Youtube video issue..... 20

B.	Procedural History.....	20
	JZK, Inc. files Complaint for Breach of Contract based on nondisclosure provisions in its consumer form contract...	20
	Trial court grants temporary and preliminary injunctions.	21
	Trial court dismisses Ms. Coverdale’s counterclaims.....	22
	Judge Tabor dismisses Ms. Coverdale’s affirmative defenses, citing, in part, that JZK, Inc. is entitled to its beliefs.....	22
	Judge Tabor grants summary judgment for JZK, Inc. and finds that Ms. Coverdale breached the agreement as matter of law but does not explain basis for ignoring limitation in agreement to events in which she participated.....	23
V.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	
1.	Summary Judgment.....	22
VI.	ARGUMENT.....	23
A.	This Court should find that Coverdale’s conduct was not a breach, because consumer contracts requiring secrecy are substantively unconscionable and violate the policies expressed by this Court in <i>McKee v. AT&T Corporation</i> , 164 Wn. 2d. 372 (2008).....	23
1.	The agreement is a standard form consumer contract of adhesion prepared by JZK, Inc. and submitted on a take it or leave it basis to consumers who have no true equality of bargaining power.....	23
2.	The relevant nondisclosure clause is substantively unconscionable as a one-sided and overly harsh provision as a matter of law.....	25
3.	The inherent potential for abuse in the consumer nondisclosure provision renders it substantively unconscionable for the policies expressed by this Court in <i>McKee v. AT&T Corp</i> , 164 Wn. 2d. 372.....	26
4.	The consumer nondisclosure agreement undermines other public policies such as: government accountability; freedom of speech and to petition government; and a	

plethora of other policies undermined by requiring consumer secrecy, such as dignity in the electoral process
.....29

- 5. JZK, Inc.’s consumer nondisclosure provisions also implicate public policy concerns because it allows JZK, Inc. to impermissibly avoid the requirements of the Copyright Act and the Uniform Trade Secrets Act.....33
- 6. This Court should reverse summary judgment for JZK, Inc., enter judgment as a matter of law for Ms. Coverdale, and enter judgment for attorney fees and costs against both JZK, Inc., and JZ Knight individually pursuant to *alter ego*.....35

B. The nondisclosure provisions violate the Consumer Protection Act, RCW 19.86, *et seq.*, as to Coverdale and all other JZK, Inc. customers subject to nondisclosure provisions, and this Court should also find that the class of customers subject to JZK, Inc.’s nondisclosure provisions meet the prerequisites of CR 23(a)(1)-(3).....38

C. This Court should enter judgment as a matter of law for Coverdale because the 2007 CoP is the only controlling agreement, Coverdale did not breach that agreement, and, even if there was a breach, it was excused by JZK, Inc.’s anticipatory breach.....39

- 1. The 2007 CoP is a substitute agreement, and is the only relevant CoP.....40
- 2. Coverdale did not breach the clear terms of the agreement.....41
- 3. Even if ambiguous, Coverdale still entitled to judgment as a matter of law because terms must be construed against the drafter, and JZK, Inc.’s interpretation is both unreasonable and contradictory to the written language of the agreement.....43

4.	JZK, Inc.’s November 2008 email was a clear and unequivocal communication of intent to no longer be bound by the agreement and excused any further performance by Ms. Coverdale.....	48
D.	Summary judgment for JZK, Inc. must be reversed, and the case remanded because it was error as a matter of law to dismiss affirmative defenses, and this Court should reinstate counterclaims for misrepresentation and fraud, and remand for consolidation and trial with the recently re-filed action for defamation and related claims.....	53
1.	Trial court erred as a matter of law by requiring additional elements to the four necessary for the affirmative defense of fraudulent inducement, and by dismissing affirmative defenses despite existence of material factual dispute.....	53
2.	Trial court erred as a matter of law when it ruled JZK, Inc.’s conduct is protected by free exercise of religion, and when it prohibited counterclaims despite existence of material factual dispute.....	54
E.	Trial Court committed reversible error by allowing JZK, Inc. to introduce new evidence and argument in an untimely reply brief, and ruled in favor of JZK, Inc. on summary judgment while JZK, Inc.’s Motion for Protective Order concerning relevant discovery was pending.....	61
F.	This Court should find that Coverdale did not commit contempt of Court as a matter of law when she sold her personal vehicle, because there was no specific order prohibiting the conduct, and thus there can be no evidence of specific intent.....	63
1.	Summary of Background Relating to Contempt Order.....	63
2.	Coverdale could not have been in contempt of the Writ of Execution because a Writ is directed to the Sheriff and does not direct a debtor to take any action or refrain from taking any action.....	66
3.	There is no prohibition in the Oct. 24, 2013 Order Prohibiting Ms. Coverdale’s Sale of her Personal Vehicle.....	68

4. Trial court erred as a matter of law in issuing a Contempt Order containing no legal mechanism capable of performance to purge the Contempt.....	70
G. Coverdale is entitled to attorney fees and costs incurred from the inception of this case, including all fees and costs incurred defending JZK, Inc.'s efforts to collect on the judgment, and incurred on appeal.....	71
VII. CONCLUSION.....	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adler v. Fred Lind Manor,</i> 153 Wn. 2d. 331, 103 P. 3d. 773 (2004)	25
<i>Bader v. Moore Bldg. Co.,</i> 94 Wash. 221, 162 P. 8 (1917).....	40
<i>Bally Total Fitness Holding Corp. v. Faber,</i> 29 F.Supp.2d 1161, (C.D.C. 1998).....	31
<i>Bosley Medical Institute, Inc. v. Kremer,</i> 403 F.3d 672 (9 th Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Caruso v. Local 690, Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters,</i> 100 Wn.2d 343, 670 P.2d 240 (1983).....	59
<i>Casa del Rey v. Hart,</i> 643 P. 2d 900, 31 Wn. App. 532 (1982).....	67
<i>Cupples v. Level,</i> 103 P. 430, 54 Wash. 299, 302 (1909).....	67
<i>Dice v. City of Montesano,</i> 131 Wn. App. 675, 684, 128 P. 3d 1253 (2006).....	42
<i>Doherty v. Municipality of Metro.Seattle,</i> 83 Wn.App. 464, 921 P.2d 1098 (1996).....	62
<i>Dreiling v. Jain,</i> 151 Wash.2d 900, 93 P.3d 861 (2004).....	28
<i>Ferguson v. Jeanes,</i> 27 Wash. App. 558 (1980).....	54
<i>Go2Net, Inc. v. C I Host, Inc.,</i>	

115 Wn. App. 73, 85, 60 P. 3d 1245 (2003).....	42
<i>Higgins v. Stafford,</i>	
123 Wash. 2d 160, 866 P. 2d 31 (1994).....	41
<i>Ikeda v. Curtis,</i>	
43 Wash. 2d. 449 (1953).....	54
<i>In re Northwest Homes of Chehalis, Inc.,</i>	
526 F. 2d 505 (9th Cir. 1975).....	67
<i>In re the Detention of Capello v. State,</i>	
113 Wn. App. 739 (2002).	61
<i>In re Marriage of Nielsen,</i>	
38 Wash.App. 586, 588, 687 P.2d 877 (1984).....	65
<i>King v. Dep't of Soc & Health Servs.,</i>	
110 Wash.2d 793, 797, 756 P.2d 1303 (1988).....	65
<i>King v. Rice,</i>	
146 Wn. App. 662, 668, 191 P.3d 946 (2008), rev. denied, 165 Wn.2d 1049 (2009).....	22
<i>King v. Riveland,</i>	
125 Wash.2d 500, 511, 886 P.2d 160 (1994).....	29
<i>McKee v. AT&T Corporation</i>	
191 P.3d 845, 164 Wn.2d 372 (2008)	23, 26, 27, 28, 33, 38
<i>Monks & Miller, Inc. v. Fein,</i>	
215 P. 525, 125 Wash. 230, 235 (1923).....	66
<i>Nelson v. McGoldrick,</i>	
127 Wn .2d 124, 131 (1995).....	24
<i>Ockletree v. Franciscan Health System, No. 88218-5 (Wash. 2014).....</i>	56

<i>Olsen Media v. Energy Sciences, Inc.</i> ,	
32 Wash.App. 579, 585, 648 P.2d 493, review denied, 98 Wash.2d 1004 (1982).....	50
<i>Puget Sound Service Corp. v. Bush</i> ,	
724 P.2d 1127, 45 Wn. App. 312 (1986).....	51
<i>R.D. Merrill Co. v. Pollution Control Hearing Board</i> ,	
137 Wn.2d 118, , 969 P.2d 458 (1999).....	62
<i>Scott v. Cingular Wireless</i> ,	
161 P.3d 1000, 160 Wn.2d 843 (2007).....	28, 31
<i>Segaline v. State, Dept. of Labor and Industries</i> ,	
169 Wn.2d 467, 472-73, 238 P.3d 1107 (2010).....	31
<i>Shields v. Enter. Leasing Co.</i> ,	
139 Wn. App. 664, 670, 161 P.3d 1068 (2007).....	22
<i>Sing v. John L. Scott, Inc.</i> ,	
134 Wn.2d 24, 29-30, 948 P.2d 816 (1997).....	38
<i>State v. Conte</i> , 159 Wn. 2d 797, 817, 154 P.3d 194 (2007).....	29
<i>State Dept. of Ecology v. Tiger Oil Corp.</i> ,	
271 P. 3d 331, 166 Wn. App. 720 (2012).....	68
<i>Stofferan v. Depew</i> , 79 Wash. 170, 139 P. 1084 (1914).....	40
<i>White v. Kent Medical Ctr., Inc.</i> ,	
61 Wn.App. 163, 810 P.2d 4 (1991).....	61
<i>Yakima County (W.Valley) Fire Prot. Dist. No. 12 v. City of Yakima</i> ,	
122 Wash.2d 371, 393, 858 P.2d 245 (1993).....	23
<i>Zuver v. Airtouch Communications, Inc.</i> ,	
153 Wn.2d 293, 103 P.3d 753 (2004).....	23, 24, 27

Statutes

17 USC § 106.....33

17 USC § 301.....33

RCW 4.84.330.....67

RCW 5.24.525.....31

RCW 6.17.110.....65,66

RCW 6.17.120.....66

RCW 7.21.030.....70

RCW 7.21.040.....70

RCW 19.86, *et seq* (Consumer Protection Act)..... 10, 12, 21,
23, 37, 38, 39, 54, 55, 58, 60.

RCW 19.108, Uniform Trade Secrets Act.....34

RCW 42.17A.001.....29

RCW 42.17.390.....29

RCW 49.60, *et seq*.....55

Other Authorities

25 DAVID K. DEWOLF, KELLER W. ALLEN, DARLENE S. BARRIER,
WASHINGTON PRACTICE SERIES: CONTRACT LAW AND PRACTICE, § 11.3
(1998).....41

Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981)

WA Practice Series, Vol. 25

Washington State Constitution.....29, 55, 57

Civil Rules

CR 6.....61

CR 15.....58

CR 23.....37, 38, 39

CR 56.....22, 58, 61

RAP 18.1.....	67
